Portion of Horner Street, in the City of Christchurch, exempted from the Provisions of Section 117 of the Public Works Act, 1908, subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 17th day of November, 1924

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Christchurch City Council on the twenty-second day of September, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-four, viz.:—

"The Christchurch City Council, having control of Horner Street, in the City of Christchurch, hereby by resolution declares that the provisions of section one hundred and seventeen of the Public Works Act, 1908, shall not apply to the said street";

subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on either side of the portion of Horner Street (described in the Schedule hereto), within a Horner Street (described in the Schedule hereto), within a distance of thirty-three feet from the centre-line of the said portion of street, such condition being of the same effect as section thirty-five of the City of Christchurch By-law No. 1, 1916, Part I, relating to building-line.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of Horner Street in the Canterbury Land District, City of Christchurch, which is situated between Proctor Street and Papanui Road and which is less than 66 ft. in width. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 60879, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Portion of King Street, in the Borough of Invercargill, exempted from the Provisions of Section 117 of the Public Works Act,

JELLICOE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 17th day of November, 1924.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Invercargill Borough Council on the sixteenth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-

four, viz.:—

"Pursuant to section one hundred and seventeen of the Public Works Act, 1908, the Invercargill Borough Council, being the local authority having control of that part of King Street within the Borough of Invercargill (Townships of Mitchelltown and Clinton), commencing at the east side of Elles Road and extending eastward to a line in a continuation northward of the east side of Antrim Street, hereby declares that the provisions of section one hundred and seventeen of the Public Works Act, 1908, shall not apply to the aforesaid portion of King Street"; such portion of street being described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of street in the Southland Land District, Borough of Invercargill, known as King Street, situated between Elles Road and a line opposite the eastern side of Antrim Street. As the said street is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 61078, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council The Eastern Side of Portion of Church Street, in the Town of Russell, exempted from the Provisions of Section 117 of the Public Works Act, 1908.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 17th day of November, 1924.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Russell Town Board on the twelfth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-four:

"Pursuant to section one hundred and seventeen of the Public Works Act, 1908, the Russell Town Board, being the local authority having control of Church Street, Russell, in the Provincial District of Auckland, by resolution of the Board passed this day hereby declares that the provisions of the said section one hundred and seventeen of the Public Works Act, 1908, shall not apply to road fronting Lots One to Five of plan deposited in the Land Transfer Office at Auckland under Number 16200, the said lots having a frontage to Church Street";

such portion of road being described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

eastern side of all that portion of road in the North Auckland Land District, Town of Russell, known as Church Street, fronting Lots 1 to 5 on D.P. 16200, being part of a subdivision of Allotments 1 and 2 of Section 7, Town of Russell. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 59962, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured pink.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council

Prohibiting all Alienation of certain Native Land other than Alienation in favour of the Crown.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House, at Wellington, this 17th day of November, 1924.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

ON the recommendation of the Native Land Purchase Board, referred to in section three hundred and sixtythree of the Native Land Act, 1909, and in exercise of the power in this behalf conferred upon him by that section, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby prohibit, for the period of one year from the date of this Order in Council, all alienation of the Native lands specified in the Schedule hereto other than alienation in favour of the

SCHEDULE.

Horohoro Survey District	г.		
Block.	A pprox		e Area. P.
Rotomahana-Parekarangi 1c	4,450	0	0
PAEROA SURVEY DISTRICT.			
Rotomahana-Parekarangi 6A Section 2 No.			
3в No. 1а	960	1	20
Rotomahana-Parekarangi 6A Section 2 No.	=00	^	00
3B No. 2	782	O	30
3B No. 3A	198	0	0
Rotomahana-Parekarangi 6A Section 2 No.	100	0	Ü
3в No. 4	589	0	20
Rotomahana-Parekarangi 6a Section 2 No.			
3в No. 5в	198	0	0
Rotomahana-Parekarangi 6A Section 2 No.	812	0	Δ
28 No. 2A	812	z	U
2B No. 2B	20	0	0
Rotomahana-Parekarangi 6A Section 2 No.		•	Ŭ
2в No. 2с	741	0	0
Rotomahana-Parekarangi 6A Section 2 No.		_	_
2в No. 2D	1,723	2	0
C. A. JEFFEI	RY.		

Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.